# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ascential Software Corporation	Informix Corporation	08/15/2001	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wonderware Corporation
Street Address:	100 Technology Drive
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92168
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2183236	PRISM
Registration Number:	2211400	PRISM
Registration Number:	2183235	PRISM

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (508)549-6295

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 508-549-6320

Email: nicole.linehan@foxboro.com

Correspondent Name: Nicole L. Linehan
Address Line 1: 33 Commercial Street

Address Line 2: B51-2J

Address Line 4: Foxboro, MASSACHUSETTS 020352099

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MARCAM, 3 PRISM TRANSFERS

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nancy Fonda

Total Attachments: 4

source=Ascential to Wonderware Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 002958 FRAME: 0060

900014110

source=Ascential to Wonderware Assignment#page2.tif source=Ascential to Wonderware Assignment#page3.tif source=Ascential to Wonderware Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 002958 FRAME: 0061

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into on this <u>is</u> day of August 2001 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Wonderware Corporation, a 'Delaware corporation with offices located at 100 Technology Drive, Irvine, California ("Wonderware"), and Ascential Software Corporation (formerly known as Informix Corporation), a Delaware corporation with offices located at 4100 Bohannon Drive Menlo Park, California 94025 (collectively, "Ascential").

WHEREAS, Informix Corporation has recently changed its corporate name to Ascential Software Corporation as evidenced by the name change certificate attached to this Agreement as <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a>;

WHEREAS, Ascential, is the present owner of the trademarks identified in <u>Exhibit B</u>, attached hereto (the "Trademarks") and made a part of the Agreement;

WHEREAS, Ascential agrees to assign all right, title and interest in the Trademarks to Wonderware;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

# 1. ASSIGNMENT.

Ascential hereby assigns to Wonderware all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks throughout the world together with the common law rights and goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and together with the right to recover for damages and profits from past infringements thereof, if any.

## 2. PAYMENT.

Wonderware shall pay Ascential eighteen thousand dollars (\$18,000). This amount shall be paid by transfer wire or certified check within five (5) business days following the Effective Date of this Agreement.

## POWER OF ATTORNEY.

Ascential hereby constitutes and appoints Wonderware as Ascential's true and lawful attorney in fact, with full power of substitution in Ascential's name and stead, to take any and all steps, including proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all instruments and assurances necessary or expedient in order to vest or perfect the aforesaid rights and causes of action more effectively in Wonderware or to protect the same or to enforce any claim or right of any kind with respect thereto. This includes, but is not limited to, any rights with respect to the Trademarks that may have accrued in Ascential's favor from the respective date of first use or filing of any of the Trademarks to the Effective Date of this Assignment. Ascential hereby declares that the foregoing power is coupled with an interest and as such is irrevocable.

Gray Cary\PA\10165074.2 1090399-910000

# ASCENTIAL'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

Ascential represents and warrants that to the best of its knowledge Ascential owns all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the registrations and applications therefor, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances. Ascential further warrants and represents that to the best of its knowledge the Trademarks do not infringe or violate and have not infringed or violated the trademark, trade name, service mark or other proprietary rights of any person, nor has any claim of infringement or violation been made. Ascential has no knowledge of any suit, action, claim, proceeding, or governmental or administrative investigation or action pending or threatened against the Trademarks. To the best of Ascential's knowledge, the sale, transfer, assignment and delivery of the Trademarks and the registrations and applications therefor will transfer to Wonderware full legal title to the Trademarks and the registrations and applications therefor, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances.

#### TERMINATION OF ASCENTIAL'S USE OF THE MARKS. 5.

Ascential agrees to undertake all steps necessary to completely phase out the use, if any, of the Trademarks on or before the August 31, 2001. Ascential further agrees not to adopt, use, register or attempt to register any mark or trade name confusingly similar to the Trademarks in any jurisdiction throughout the world on or after the Execution Date.

#### 6. FURTHER ASSURANCES.

Ascential undertakes at the request and expense of Wonderware to do all acts and execute all documents which may be necessary to confirm the title of Wonderware to the Trademarks assigned, whether in connection with any registration of such title or otherwise

#### 7. MISCELLANEOUS.

#### 7.1 WAIVER.

No waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be deemed, or shall constitute, a waiver of any other provision, nor shall any waiver constitute a continuing waiver. No waiver shall be binding unless executed in writing by the party making the waiver.

#### 7.2 SUCCESSORS OR ASSIGNS.

This Agreement shall be binding on, and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns.

#### 7.3 NOTICES.

All notices, requests, demands and other communications relating to this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given on the date of service if served personally or by facsimile on the party to whom notice is to be given, or five (5) days after mailing if mailed to a party to whom notice is to be given, by first class mail, postage prepaid, and addressed as set forth above.

#### 7.4 SEVERABILITY.

In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be unenforceable or invalid under any applicable law or be so held by applicable court decision, such unenforceability or invalidity shall not render this Agreement unenforceable or invalid as a whole, and, in such event, such provision shall be changed and interpreted so as to best accomplish the objectives of such unenforceable or invalid provision without the limits of applicable law or applicable court decisions.

#### 7.5 GOVERNING LAW.

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of California applicable to contracts entered into by California residents and to be performed within such State.

#### 7.6 ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties as to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements, representations and understandings between them. This Agreement shall not be changed, modified, or amended except by a writing signed by both parties.

#### 7.7 CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES WAIVER.

ASCENTIAL SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO WONDERWARE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL. OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR DAMAGES FROM LOST PROFITS OR LOST USE EVEN IF ASCENTIAL HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

#### 7.8 EFFECTIVE DATE.

This agreement shall be deemed effective only as of the date on which it has been fully executed by both parties. It shall remain an offer which may at any time be revoked and shall not be deemed effective unless and until both parties have executed this Agreement in full. It may be executed in any number of identical counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which when taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the undersigned have affixed their signatures on the dates set forth below:

**Ascential Software Corporation** 

Wonderware Corporation

Date: 8.6

Gray Cary\PA\10165074.2 1090399-910000

TRADEMARK REEL: 002958 FRAME: 0064

RE									
EC			·.• ·			•		- careful (of pized Lenets)	Y CHOOK
OI	CANCEL ACTION	8661/01/20	10400	3					
RD	Abandoned		212 KAQ1	11/18/1996	75/199844	Unidata, Inc.		THE CHARLES TO STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	
E	Suspended			07/20/1006	75/081 100	Prism Solutions, Inc.	) [6	2	10814
D:	Abandoned			CK6T/67/71	75/483617	Prism Solutions, Inc.	12		*080t
1	Registered	08/25/1998	2183235	5667/67/77	75/078.835	Prism Solutions, Inc.	16	STON	ROBET
ο̈́/	Registered	12/15/1998	227.1400	CEGTIGATION	75/010904	Prism Solutions. Inc.	6		ODBAT 1
14		08/25/1998	2183236	566T/67/77	7. Cable 17. 1	Prism Sulutions Inc.	16		6086T
/2	-	06/24/1997	2074689	0667/50/En		Prism Solutions Inc.	•	PRUSM	19807 ·
00	,	.03/24/1998	2146690	04/03/1990	DAMATONA DAMATONA	Prism Solutions Inc	9	MERATIONS	7500
)4	÷.	09/23/1997	2100502	946T/47/20	75/0R792%	Prism Solutions, Inc.	76		. 17811
 :::::	Registered	01/27/1998	7131853	05/20/200	75/081107	Prism Solutions, Inc.	42	LLEXALIONS	DY961
<u>.</u>	Abandoned			CKELLINGS O	75/192R01	Ardent Software	<b>'</b>	ON VENSE	7787
	Registered	02/06/1996	7334752	01/11/1002	74/347342	Andent Software	· <b>v</b> a	UNIO CL	70703
	Registered	10/07/1986	8577167		74/5/6534	Ardent Software	• •	UNDAIA & DESIGN	10700
1	Pouling Application		1/1/11/0	YEGINO/FU	73/591116	Ardent Software	· V	TAMBATA BESTELL	10707
-27	Registered	8661/90/10	2/11/77	11/17/1000	75/851740	Ardent Software	9	TOTAL BUILDER	10001
ve '-	Office Action		3197096	2001/20/61	75/209051	Ardent Software	9	OVERNIENT TO	10744
و	Office Action			12/18/1009	75/607983	Ardent Software		STORENS & DESIGN	321
	Published		•	11/09/1998	75/581987	Ardent Software		PRINCH A DISTRICT	19349
	Notice of Allowance			12/02/1998	75/597963	Ardent Software	16	DECIDE AND	19769
. 1797	Abandoned			03/05/1999	75/654499	Ardent Software	• \c	DOG TO A MAG	19768
	Cillics Action.			05/26/199R	75/491812	Ardent Software	י עכ	VELVELY	10747
- 12	Notice of Allawance			02/05/1999	75/654498	Ardent Suftware	<b>V</b>	METATINE COATON	19731
c `	Number Allowance	٠	•	8667/92/50	75/491811	Ardeni Soltware	> 4	METABLE	1974.8
7 <b>6%</b> :	Notice of Assessment	•		05/26/1998	75/492846	Arden Software	<b>0</b> ¥	METABRORER	19772
R	Avandmed	•				• • • • •	3	WELLY VALUE OF	19770
ΕÌ	Aoma on co			10/24/1997	75/178829	Ardent Software	4	DATE OF THE PARTY	,
ĒL	Omes Action			05/26/1998	75/491801	· Ardeni Software	2	I OCICAT INTERPLAT	19787
: (	Aomioned		•	09/13/1999	75/797820	Arden Software	9	D'S LAGE	10131
00	Notice of Allowand			10/24/1997	75/978825	Ardeni Software	i <b>v</b> o	E CTA CTA	1977
29	Hegistered RA	/ GKT/70/7T	24.000	05/26/1998	75/491810	Ardeni Software	. 19	DIALUGUE	19700
)5		C6617777	2118460	06/11/1996	75/117647	Ardeni Software	· (0	DA LASTAGE	19174
8		Ollinians.	1874154	12/13/1993	74/468825	Ardent Saftware	1 LS	CONCUR & DESIGN	10707
	Nonce of Allogran	,		03/17/1999	75/662134	Ardent Software	9		301/10
	Notice of Allowank			02/20/1998	75/437837	Ardent Suftware	9	ARUENT (STYLIZED)	19772
	Status	Rep. Il	1(65.7)	01/15/1998	75/418494	Ardeni Sollward	9	ARDENT	19785
<u> </u>			3		Å H	Rep. Owner	Clauses	Mark	B
00	-							Ty: United States	Country;
65		•							•
)				-				C.C. LEVELPLANCES	ָבָּיבָי בּיבי